
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 

 
  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 18 May 2023 at the rise of Planning Committee but 
not earlier than 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 10 May 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 020 8726 6000 
x64109 as detailed above 
 



 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee 
  

2.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

4.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 4.1   23/00922/FUL - 86 & 88 Caterham Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 
1JG (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwelling (No.88); erection of a two-storey 4-bed 
dwelling with car parking; formation of new access to rear; erection of 
two pairs of two-storey semidetached 3-bed dwellings with car parking, 
cycle, refuse and recycling stores and soft landscaping. 
  
Ward: Old Coulsdon 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

5.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 

reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 
1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 

GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered t
[...]
g application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 7

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 23/00922/FUL   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 18th May 2023 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  
Location:  
Ward:  

23/00922/FUL  
86 & 88 Caterham Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 1JG 
Old Coulsdon  

Description:  Demolition of existing dwelling (No.88); erection of a two-storey 4-bed 
dwelling with car parking; formation of new access to rear; erection of 
two pairs of two-storey semidetached 3-bed dwellings with car parking, 
cycle, refuse and recycling stores and soft landscaping. 

Drawing No’s: 86CD.3 P1; 86CD.4 P2(D); 86CD.4 P3; 86CD.4 P4(A); 86CD.4 P5; 
86CD.4 P6; 996-L-01 Rev C; 996-L-02 Rev B 

Applicant: Mr J Carvall (Carvall Homes) 
Agent: Mr Simon Grainger (Grainger Planning Associates Ltd.) 
Case Officer:  Chris Stacey 

Housing Mix 
1 bed  2 bed  3 bed 4 bed TOTAL 

Existing - 1 
(demolished)

- 1 
(retained) 

2 

Proposed 
(market housing) 

- - 4 1 5 (+1 
retained) 

Vehicle and Cycle Parking (London Plan Standards)
PTAL: 1a
Car Parking maximum standard Proposed 
7.5 7 
Long Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
10 10 
Short Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
2 2 

[...]
g samples where appropriate) alongside details of 
maintenance measures and external lighting and boundary treatments proposed will 
be secured via condition. 

8.32 An ecological appraisal, including an extended Phase 1 habitat survey and a reptile 
presence survey have been submitted in support of the application to identify what 
habitats are present on site and look for any evidence of, or potential for, 
protected/notable species. Said appraisal concluded that the site has some limited 
habitat value, including for common reptiles (Slow worms), breeding birds, and 
potentially bats in the boundary treelines and scrubbier fringes of the site, particularly 
during the spring/summer months, as well as there being some evidence of larger 
mammals passing through the site (such as foxes or badgers). No sett holes or direct 
evidence of badgers on site were noted during the site surveys, although it is noted 
that a badger sett does exist on the neighbouring site to the west of the application site 
and that badgers are present locally. Additionally it was also concluded that the existing 
dwelling at No.88 Caterham Drive which is to be demolished did not provide bats with 
any significant roosting opportunities. In order to ensure that the proposed 
development provides suitable mitigation measures and does not have an adverse 
impact upon the biodiversity value of the site and instead results in a biodiversity net 
gain (in accordance with policy G6 of the LP and policy DM27 of the CLP) a series of 
mitigation and enhancement measures are proposed. Said measures include: 
precautionary construction methods for badgers and reptiles; wildflower meadow 
creation; the inclusion of bat and bird boxes; the provision of native hedging, native 
woodland and creation of a protected species corridor; as well as green roofs and 
mammal access gaps (to continue to allow foxes and badgers to traverse the site). 
Based on the above the Council’s ecology consultants have confirme
[...]
luding a significant flooding event in June 
2016. In support of the proposed application the applicant has submitted a detailed 
SUDS strategy for the site such that it can be demonstrated through appropriate 
management of on-site surface water that the proposed development would not further 
increase the risk of flooding events in the local area. Given the fact that the site sits on 
chalk, which is known to offer good soil infiltration rates and is compatible with 
infiltration drainage techniques, infiltration drainage is therefore proposed as the 
method for the dispersal of surface water run-off on the site. During the determination 

Page 34



of the planning application on-site infiltration tests have been carried out and confirm 
that this proposed method of drainage is feasible and it is on this basis that the SUDS 
design for the site has been based, which includes the provision of soakaways 
constructed from cellular/crate systems (sized to allow for the 1 in 100 year storm event 
and taking into account climate change impacts) located below permeable paved 
surfaces. This design would ensure that the site does not result in surface water run-
off from the proposed development onto Caterham Drive. Alongside details of the 
proposed SUDS design details of its ongoing maintenance have also been provided. 
The above details have been reviewed by the Local Lead Flood Authority (LLFA) who 
have confirmed that the proposed SUDS strategy is acceptable and subject to a 
condition requiring the development to be carried out strictly in line with the proposed 
SUDS strategy and for it to be suitably maintained thereafter the proposal is deemed 
acceptable in flooding terms. 

8.42 Both CLP policy SP6 and policy SI 2 of the LP require new development to minimise 
carbon dioxide emissions and seek high standards of design and construction in terms 
of sustainability. The proposed development has been designed to be highly energy 
efficient and will be required to 
[...]
36


	Agenda
	4 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	4.1 23/00922/FUL - 86 & 88 Caterham Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 1JG
	Item 5.1 86 88 Caterham Drive Coulsdon




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 9.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir and 
Joseph Lee 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor  Margaret Bird 
 
 

  
PART A 

  
12/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

13/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

14/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

15/23   
 

23/00922/FUL - 86 & 88 Caterham Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 1JG 
 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling (No.88); erection of a two-storey 4-bed 
dwelling with car parking; formation of new access to rear; erection of two 
pairs of two-storey semidetached 3-bed dwellings with car parking, cycle, 
refuse and recycling stores and soft landscaping.  
  
Ward: Old Coulsdon 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and in response to 
members’ questions explained that: 
  

• Tree surveys had to carried out according to British standard. A 
category c tree was one of low quality, small, limited growth potential. 
The Councils tree officer were happy with the classification of the tree. 



 

 
 

• Caterham drive had been the site for a number of flooding events. 
When there was heavy rainfall the water enters the sewage network 
which leads to flooding. The development had been designed so there 
was no surface water run off, there was permeable paving on 
driveways and there were water ducts connected to the roof drains 
which funnelled water.  

• The Meadow would have fencing and would be left to grow wild. There 
would not be a necessity for maintenance however there could be an 
ongoing maintenance plan introduced on condition. 
  

Councillor Margaret Bird spoke in objection to the application and Jack Carvall 
spoke in support of the application. After the speakers had finished, the 
committee began the deliberation, during which they raised the following 
points: 
  

• The flooding issue lay with Thames water rather than the applicant as 
the issue was caused by the deficiencies within sewage system in the 
local area. 

• The issues with ecology and wildlife had been appropriately addressed 
by the developer. 

• This was a policy compliant development. 
• There was some concern on the pathway of badgers on the site. 
• The dedicated parking for the rear properties was appreciated. 
• There was a need for new family housing and there would be an 

additional four houses provided by the proposed development. 
• There was a desire for the approval conditions to include maintenance 

for the meadows at the rear of the site. 
  

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kabir. This was seconded by 
Councillor Lee.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
86 & 88 Caterham Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 1JG. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.44 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


